Form **PTO-1595** (Rev. 03-09) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2009)

U.S. D	EPARTMEN	T OF C	OMMER	CE
United S	States Patent	and Tra	demark	Office

RECORDATION FO				
	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name:Inmate Telephone Inc. Internal Address:			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) <u>1/15/02</u>	Street Address: _4200 Industrial Park Drive			
Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	City: <u>Altoona</u> State:P <u>A</u> Country: <u>Us</u> Zip: <u>16602</u>			
Other 4. Application or patent number(s):	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No document is being filed together with a new application.			
	B. Patent No.(s) 7,123,704 6,895,086 7,664,243 ached? Yes XNo			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: <u>3</u>			
Name Scott A. Felder	 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$<u>120</u> X Authorized to be charged to deposit account 			
Street Address: Wiley Rein LLP	Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)			
1776 K Street, N.W. City: Washington	8. Payment Information			
State. <u>pc</u> Zip20006				
Phone Number:(202) 719-7000 Fax Number: (202) 719-7049 Email Address:	Deposit Account Number <u>501129</u> Authorized User Name <u>Scott A. Felder</u>			
9. Signature: Signature Scott A. Felder, Reg. No. 47,558 Name of Person Signing	February 23, 2010 Date Total number of pages including cover 3 sheet, attachments, and documents:			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mall Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 023973 FRAME: 0489

•

Attorney Docket No.: 77856.0003

ASSIGNMENT FOR PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, I, Thomas J. Martin, have invented a new and useful invention and improvements to the subject matter of:

IMPROVED 3-WAY CALL DETECTION SYSTEM AND METHOD

described in an application for United States Letters Patent filed on November 13, 2001, and accorded Application No.60/331,258;

AND, WHEREAS, Inmate Telephone Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Pennsylvania, having a place of business located at 4200 Industrial Park Drive, Altoona, PA 16602 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring certain rights to said invention and under the applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1,00) or the equivalent thereof, and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, our entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America (including its territories and dependencies) and all countries foreign thereto in and to said invention and improvements, said United States application, any other United States applications, including provisional, divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, reexamination and reissue applications, based in whole or in part on said United States applications, including international and regional applications, based in whole or in part on any of the aforesaid United States applications or in whole or in part on said invention and improvements, and in and to any and all letters patent, including extensions thereof, of any country which have been or may be granted on any of the aforesaid applications or on said invention and improvements or any parts thereof;

AND I hereby authorize, Wiley Rein & Fielding LLP, whose address is 1776 K Street, NW, Washington, D.C., 20006, to insert hereon any identification necessary or desirable for recordation of this document, including the filing date and application number of said application when known;

AND I hereby agree for ourselves and our heirs, executors and administrators to execute without further consideration any further documents and instruments which may be necessary, lawful and proper in the prosecution of said above-referenced applications or in the preparation or prosecution of any continuing, substitute, divisional, renewal, reexamination or reissue application or in any amendments, extensions or interference proceedings, that may be necessary to secure to ASSIGNEE its interest and title in and to said invention or any parts thereof, and in and to said several patents or any of them;

AND I hereby covenant for ourselves and our legal representatives, and agree with said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, that we have granted no right or license to make, use, sell or offer to sell said invention, to anyone except said ASSIGNEE, that prior to the

WILEY RUN & FIELDING LLP 1776 K STREEF, N.W. WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006 202.719.7000 (183.EPIFONE) 202.719.7049 (FACSIMILE)

> PATENT REEL: 023973 FRAME: 0490

Attorney Docket No: 77856.0003

execution of this deed, our right, title and interest in said invention has not been otherwise encumbered, and that we have not and will not execute any instrument in conflict therewith;

AND I do hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner for Patents to issue any and all letters patent which may be granted upon said United States applications, or upon said invention or any parts thereof when granted, to said ASSIGNEE.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals.

Т

Date 1200 ثثيث Notarial Seal Nancy Alexandra Long, Notary Public Patton Twp., Centre County My Commission Expires May 9, 2002

Thomas J. MARTIN

WRFMAIN 1080940.1

WE.EY REN & FREIDING LLP 1776 K STREET, N.W. WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006 202.719.7000 (TREEPHONE) 202.719.7049 (pacsimile)

Fage 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 023973 FRAME: 0491



1776 K STREET NW WASHINGTON, DC 20006

PHONE 202.719.7000 FAX 202.719.7049

Facsimile

TO Assignment Branch US Patent and Trademark Office		FAX NUMBER	PHONE NUMBER	
		571-273-0140		
FROM	Scott A. Felder	F	PHONE NUMBER	202.719.7029
DATE	February 23, 2010	F	PAGES TO FOLLOW	3
USER NUMBER	02777			77856.0003

Application No. 60/331,258 Applicant: Thomas J. MARTIN Filed: November 13, 2001 Title: Improved 3-Way Call Detection System and Method Customer No. 29693

Certification of Transmission under 37 C.F.R. 1.8

I hereby certify that the following Recordation Form Cover Sheet and Executed Assignment document are being transmitted via facsimile to the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 23, 2010.

nna Ashton

Please contact J'Anna Ashton at 202-719-4071 if you do not receive this facsimile in its entirety.

Confidentiality Note: The information contained in this facsimile message is legally privileged and confidential information intended only for the use of the individual or entity named above. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copy of this facsimile message is strictly prohibited. If you have received this message in error, please immediately notify us by telephone and return the original message to us at the address above via the United States Postal Service. *Thank you.*

PATENT REEL: 023973 FRAME: 0492

RECORDED: 02/23/2010